purposes of a homestead, as well as other taxable property, notwithstanding the provisions of section 273.13, subdivisions 6 and 7, and shall be subject to no limitation of rate or amount until all such bonds and interest thereon are fully paid. The proceeds of this tax are appropriated and shall be credited to the state bond fund, and the principal of and interest on the bonds are payable from such proceeds, and the whole thereof, or so much as may be necessary, is appropriated for such payments. If at any time there is insufficient money from the proceeds of such taxes to pay the principal and interest when due on Minnesota state municipal aid bonds, such principal and interest shall be paid out of the general fund in the state treasury, and the amount necessary therefor is hereby appropriated.

Subd. 7. The state auditor is authorized to sell and issue Minnesota state municipal aid bonds in an aggregate principal amount not to exceed \$20,000,000, the proceeds of which, except as provided in subdivision 1, are appropriated to the state municipal bond guaranty fund for the purpose of providing funds to be loaned to municipalities for the acquisition and betterment of public lands and buildings and other public improvements of a capital nature, when needed to pay the principal of or interest on bonds issued for this purpose or bonds issued to refund such guaranteed bonds, in accordance with the provisions of this act. The bonds shall be sold, issued, and secured as provided in subdivisions 1 to 6 and in Article IX, Section 6, Subdivision 4, of the Constitution.

Sec. 7. This act is effective on July 1, 1971.

Approved June 7, 1971.

CHAPTER 857—S.F.No.521

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the commissioner of natural resources to repair and reconstruct the Willow river dam located at Willow River, Pine county; appropriating money therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. WILLOW RIVER DAM; APPROPRIATION. In order to maintain the water level in Stanton lake, Pine county, and to provide for public safety, the commissioner of natural resources is authorized to repair and reconstruct the state owned dam located on the Willow river at the village of Willow River, Pine county, and its appurtenant dikes and approaches.

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Sec. 2. There is hereby appropriated to the commissioner of natural resources from the general fund in the state treasury the sum of \$20,000 for the purposes of this act; provided that any unexpended balance remaining on June 30, 1972 shall not cancel but be available until completion of the project.

Approved June 7, 1971.

CHAPTER 858—S.F.No.535

[Coded]

An act adding a new route to the trunk highway system.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [161.115] TRUNK HIGHWAYS; ROUTE NO.331 There is hereby added to the trunk highway system a new route described as follows:

Beginning at a point on Route No. 79, at or near Harmony, thence extending in a westerly direction to a point on Route No. 59.

- Sec. 2. The route established in section 1 hereof is a substitute for that part of Route No. 74 from Chatfield to Spring Valley as contained and described in Minnesota Statutes, Section 161.115, and that portion of said route as so contained and described in said section from Chatfield to Spring Valley is discontinued and removed from the trunk highway system.
- Sec. 3. The revisor of statutes in compiling Minnesota Statutes shall add the route established in section 1, to section 161.115, and revise the description of Route No. 74 in said section 161.115 in accordance with section 2.

Approved June 7, 1971.

CHAPTER 859—S.F.No.556

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to natural resources; authorizing additional lands to be included within the boundaries of certain state parks; providing

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.